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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 

 

On July 13, 1960, the Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders Union, Local 217, AFL-CIO, hereinafter 

called the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, a 

petition alleging that Colonial House, Inc., of Hamden, Connecticut, hereinafter referred to as the 

Respondent, has engaged in and is now engaging in unfair labor practices set forth and defined in the 

Connecticut State Labor Relations Act (Section 31-101 et seq. 1958 Revision of the General Statutes of 

Connecticut) hereinafter referred to as the Act. 

 

On December 28, 1960, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in 

substance that it had engaged in and was now engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of 

Section 31-104, in that prior to June 16, 1960, the Respondent and its agents interfered with, restrained 

and coerced employees in the exercise of their rights granted under Section 31-104 of the Act by: 

 

(a) Offering to pay the premiums on the insurance plan currently in effect as an inducement to 

employees to vote against the Union. 

 

(b) Threatening to hire more employees for kitchen work and by this action cut down the number of 

hours worked by the employees currently employed if they voted in favor of the Union. 

 



By virtue of the facts set forth Respondent restrained, coerced and interfered with employees in the 

exercise of their rights as set forth in Section 31-104, a violation of Section 31-105, subsection 10, of the 

Act. 

 

On January 10, 1961, and on January 23, 1961, the Board held hearings upon the complaint at New 

Haven, Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and participated therein and was represented by Attorney 

Jay S. Siegel. The Union appeared and participated therein and was represented by Vincent J. Sirabella, 

Business Agent. 

 

At the commencement of the first hearing, the Respondent admitted paragraphs 1, 2, 3, and 4 of the 

complaint and denied or pleaded insufficient knowledge with respect to the other allegations and 

thereby, in effect, denied the commission of unfair labor practice charges. 

 

The parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to 

introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

CONSIDERATION OF THE EVIDENCE AND FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. THE RESPONDENT, Colonial House, Inc., is a Connecticut corporation and operates and owns a 

restaurant and bar located at 2389 Dixwell Avenue, Hamden, Connecticut. Gladys Segal is its 

President and is actively engaged in the operation of said business. 

 

2. THE UNION, Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders Union Local 217, AFL-CIO, is a labor 

organization which exists and is constituted for the purposes of collective bargaining and of 

dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment and other 

mutual aid and, protection. 

 

3. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES -- The complaint alleged the Respondent and its agents 

interfered with, restrained and coerced employees in the exercise of their rights as set forth in 

Section 31-104 of the Act, by offering to pay the premiums on the insurance plan currently in 

effect as an inducement to employees to vote against the Union and by threatening to hire more 

employees for kitchen work and by this action cut down the number of hours worked by the 

employees currently employed if they voted in favor of the Union. 

 

There is no evidence that the Respondent offered to pay the premiums on the insurance plan 

currently in effect or threatened to hire more employees for kitchen work if the employees voted 

in favor of the Union. 

 

The Union called as a witness John McCoy, a waiter employed by the Respondent, who testified 

that Matthew Darden and Ernest Lee Jones, both dishwashers of the Respondent, had conversed 

with him subsequent to the consent election conducted under the supervision of the Board, and 

informed him that the Respondent, namely, Mrs. Gladys Segal, offered to pay the premiums on the 

insurance plan if they voted against the Union and also threatened to hire more employees for 

kitchen work if they voted in favor of the Union. This testimony was categorically denied by 



Matthew Darden and Ernest Lee Jones. 

 

The Union further called Morrison Watford, who was formerly employed by the Respondent and 

presently is employed at the Hoffbrau Restaurant in New Haven. Watford testified that Willie 

Darden, also a dishwasher of the Respondent, made statements to the effect that Mrs. Segal offered 

to pay the premiums on the insurance plan if they voted against the Union, and also threatened to 

hire more employees for kitchen work if they voted for the Union. This testimony was 

categorically denied by Willie Darden. The other employee, namely, Lubbie Worthington, also 

denied any threats allegedly made by Mrs. Segal. 

 

We find, in the light of all the evidence and reasonable inferences therefrom that the Respondent 

at no time offered to pay the premiums on the insurance plan or threatened to hire more 

employees for kitchen work if the employees voted in favor of the Union. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing findings of fact and the entire record of the proceedings, the Board finds 

and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 31-101, subsection 6, of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 31-101, subsection 9, of the· Act. 

 

3. The Respondent has not committed unfair labor practices alleged in the complaint. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law and pursuant to Section 31-107 of 

the Act, it is 

 

O R D E R E D  that the complaint alleging the commission of unfair labor practices in this case be, and the 

same hereby is, dismissed. 
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